
 

 

Monday, January 5, 2015 Council Meeting  

 

PRESENTATIONS: 

 

None 

______________________________________________________ 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATE: 

 

 

 

  

 



Agenda Item #1 

RE:  City Council Agenda Item: 

  3721 Highland Ave. 

  Asbestos Abatement Change Order 1 

  No Cost 

      

Council Members: 

The City previously awarded the asbestos abatement contract for the 3721 Highland Avenue 

Fire Station to Apollo Dismantling Services, LLC. One of the elements of the contract was removal of 

asbestos containing plaster from clay/speed tile at the premises. In the course of performing the work, it 

became apparent that some of the asbestos containing material had penetrated the tile and could not 

be removed. 

Change order number one provides for encapsulating and sealing all areas where the asbestos 

containing plaster cannot be removed. Stohl Environmental, the City asbestos monitor on the project, 

concurs in the change order. There is no cost adjustment for substituting the encapsulation of asbestos 

containing material for the originally contracted removal in this change order.  

Will the Council vote to approve change order number 1 as set forth herein, and authorize the 

Mayor to execute any documents necessary to effectuate the same? 

 

 



Agenda Item #2 

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER #1 & FINAL - $0.00 

  CITY HALL PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS 

 

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to Yarussi Construction, Inc. on  

July 23, 2014 in the amount of $$468,720.00. 

 

 Subsequent to the start of the project, it was revealed that the existing foundation layers of the westerly 

portion of the lot were not sufficient for re-use.  However, the costs associated with the removal and replacement of 

substandard foundation material was more than offset by bid item cost underruns elsewhere in the project, allowing a 

$0.00 change to the contract at this time. 

 

 Will the council vote to approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 

 

 



Agenda Item #3 

 

 RE: Acquisition of Parcel of Property on Porter Road from the New York Power   

  Authority 

 

Council Members: 

 

 As part of the Relicensing Settlement for the Niagara Power Project in 2005, the Power Authority 

agreed to transfer an approximately 48.645 acre parcel on Porter Road to the City. The parcel is shown in the 

attached drawing.   

 

 As part of the process the Power Authority did some environmental testing, the results of which have 

been reviewed and found to be acceptable by the City’s Department of Planning and Economic Development. 

 

 The Settlement Agreement and the attached deed require the City to indemnify the Power Authority 

with regard to any environmental issues related to the property. 

 

 The City’s Department of Planning and Economic Development, based on the environmental testing, 

finds this to be an acceptable risk. 

 

 Will the Council approve acceptance of the property and authorize the Mayor to execute the attached 

deed? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



Agenda Item #4 

SUBJECT:  Hyde Park Ice Pavilion Existing Locker Room Renovations-   

 PHASE III (Plumbing Contract) 

  CHANGE ORDER #2 

   

 

 A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to Mollenberg Betz, Inc., 300 Scott Street, 

Buffalo, NY, on April 28, 2014 in an amount of $108,000.00. The cost of additional work already approved in 

Change Order #1, by City Council is $10,609.00 bringing the contract total to $118,609.00.  

 

 At the completion of the project the City asked for quotes for additional HVAC and cooking 

equipment improvements to bring the facilities Kitchen up to code. This extra work involves specialty work 

with fire suppression systems which Mollenberg Betz is licensed to perform.   

 

 Quotes were sought from the two licensed contractors already working on site, Mollenberg Betz, Inc. 

at $35,000.00 and John W. Danforth Company at $51,819.00. 

 

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the undersigned that Change Order #2 in the amount of 

$35,000.00 be approved. Sufficient funds presently exist in Code H0819.2008.0819.0449.599. 

 

 Will the council vote to so approve? 

 



Agenda Item #5 

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER #1 & FINAL $55,800.00                                                            

                     2014 DRAINAGE STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR PROJECT  

 

   A contract for the above referenced project was awarded to Yarussi Construction, Inc. on  April 28, 2014 in the 

amount of $341,412.00. 

   Subsequent to the start of the project, the addition of streets to the 2014 Resurfacing Program necessitated the 

addition of catch basin replacements and sewer manhole adjustments.  The costs associated with due extra drainage 

structure replacements, adjustments and related payment restorations are $55,800.00, bringing the final contract total to 

$395,997.80.  Funding is available from Casino Funds - Road Reconstruction portion and will be transferred to 

H0621.2006.0621.0300.000.  

 Will the Council vote to so approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a contract in a form acceptable to the 

Corporation Counsel? 

 



Agenda Item #6 

RE:  City Employee Retirement Incentive Program 

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City of Niagara Falls developed a City Employee Retirement Program for employees who were 

eligible to retire on or before December 31, 2014, pursuant to criteria established by the City of Niagara Falls 

and the New York State Retirement System.  The incentive amount is $20,000 payable over a period of five 

years, with the first payment to be made during January 2015.  Elected officials, fire and police officers, and 

department heads were excluded from this incentive program.     

    

 Accordingly, twenty-one employees meeting both New York State and City criteria took advantage 

of the program, retiring during the period of November 6 through December 31, 2014.   

 

 The attached (not available) is the proposed reorganization of affected departments.  Where possible, 

positions have been eliminated or downgraded to alleviate savings that will be allocated towards fulfillment 

of incentive obligations while maintaining essential services. 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Name Employee ID # Job Title Department 

1 Ferris Anthony 02306 Sopr. Hvac & 

Plumming 

Trades 

2 David Babyak 01494 Accountant/Payro

ll Supervisor 

Controller/Payro

ll 

3 John Cahill 16733 Lead Systems 

Engineer 

MIS 

4 Joseph Collura 08805 Economic Dev. 

Professional 

Planning & 

Development 

5 Donald Dashineau 09367 Sr. Store Keeper 

- Automotive 

Automotive 

6 Clara Dunn 09661 Empire 

Zone/Minority 

Buisness Coord. 

Planning & 

Economic Dev. 

7 Clara Huges 02553 Admin. 

Assistant- 

Public Works 

DPW 

8 Mona Jacob 08616 Jr. Account 

Clerk 

Fire 

9 Marylou Marra 02554 Principal 

Account Clerk 

Human Resources 

10 Greg Nicol 01414 Systems Engineer MIS 

11 Theresa Kasper 29106 Admin. Assistant DPW 

12 William Kennedy 16822 Motor equipment 

Operator -2 

Streets 

13 Sandra Palmer 11435 Principal Clerk Fire 

14 Annie Perry 55640 Principal 

Library Clerk 

Library 

15 Roberta Sitzman 01781 Personnel Tech. Human Resources 

16 Carol 

Tarapczynski 

16427 Cleaner Parks 

17 Dennis Virtuoso 02487 Chief Code Enf. 

Officer 

Code Enforcement 

18 Helen Townlry 

Wheeler 

50650 Librarian II Library 

19 Joyce Williams 07546 Principal 

Account Clerk 

Controller 

20 Jerry Woodring 18038 Maintenance 

Worker - 1 

Parks/Bldgs 

21 Anita Zona 16190 Jr. Human 

Resource Tech. 

Human Resources 

 



Acct Code Department Job Title

Current 

Grade

Current 

Salary FICA

Current 

Salary 

Expense Proposed New Title

Proposed 

New Grade

Proposed 

New Salary FICA

Proposed 

New Salary 

Expense Cost/Savings

A.1315.0000 Controller Finance Clerk CS-7 25,535$  1,953          27,488$     Account Clerk CS-7 25,535$       1,953.43    27,488$     -$               

A1.315.0000 Controller Accountant CS-21 63,324     4,844          68,168       Sr. Auditor CS-22 65,463         5,008          70,471       2,303             

A.1315.0000 Controller Principal Account Clerk CS-17 44,393     3,396          47,789       Principal Clerk CS-12 32,029         2,450          34,479       (13,310)          

A.1430.0000 Human Resources Principal Account Clerk CS-17 47,759     3,654          51,413       HR Operations Assistant Exempt 34,169         2,614          36,783       (14,630)          

A.1430.0000 Human Resources Jr. Account Clerk CS-3 29,198     2,234          31,432       Jr. Account Clerk CS-3 1                    0                  1                 (31,431)          

A.1430.0000 Human Resources Personnel Technician TO Exempt 51,893     3,970          55,863       Personnel Technician Exempt 1                    0                  1                 (55,862)          

A.1430.0000 Human Resources   NEW POSITION -              -              Civil Service Specialist Exempt 43,404         3,320          46,724       46,724           

A.1430.0000 Human Resources JR. HR Technician TO Exempt 44,647     3,415          48,062       Jr. HR. Technician Exempt 1                    0                  1                 (48,061)          

A.1430.0000 Human Resources   NEW POSITION -              -              HR. Assistant Exempt 26,523         2,029          28,552       28,552           

A.1610.0001 Parks Admin. Administrative Assistant CS-19 55,328     4,233          59,561       Administrative Assistant CS-17 42,382         3,242          45,624       (13,936)          

A.1620.2300 City Hall  Bldg. Cleaner HRLY-1 31,273     2,392          33,665       Cleaner HRLY-1 23,844         1,824          25,668       (7,997)            

A.1620.2330 Carnegie Bldg. MW-1 HRLY-6 34,241     2,619          36,860       MW-1 HRLY-6 27,079         2,072          29,151       (7,710)            

A.3410.0001 Fire Admin. Jr. Account Clerk-Fire CS-6 36,628     2,802          39,430       Jr. Account Clerk CS-3 22,559         1,726          24,285       (15,145)          

A.3410.0001 Fire Admin. Principal Clerk CS-12 42,498     3,251          45,749       Principal Clerk CS-12 33,722         2,580          36,302       (9,447)            

TOTAL $506,717 38,764        $545,481 376,712$     28,818$     405,530$  (139,950)$     

CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS

PROPOSED REORGANIZATION of CITY DEPARTMENTS FROM RETIREMENT INCENTIVE

2015 AMENDED BUDGET

01/02/2015



Agenda Item #7 

 

 RE: Funding for Positions that were removed during the Budget Process 

 

Council Members: 

 

 As a result of certain activity that took place during the 2015 Budget process, certain temporary 

positions and others were eliminated and may now be restored.  Attached hereto is a detailed list of these 

positions to be restored, inclusive of fringe benefits.  This totals $531,309.00.  Funding is available from 

Casino Revenues. 

 

 Will the Council so approve? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



Agenda Item #8 

RE:  Memorandum of Understanding between Ronald Benderson and David H. Baldauf as Trustees 

under a Trust Agreement dated September 22, 1993 known as the Randall Benderson 1993-1 Trust 

(“Benderson”) and the City of Niagara Falls related to the Proposed Abandonment of the unimproved 

portion of 76
th
 Street  

 

Council Members: 

 

 The City has received a request from Benderson to abandon the unimproved portion of 76
th
 Street 

adjacent to the shopping center, as shown on the attached drawing, so that material can be moved from the 

shopping center site to the property to be abandoned so that Benderson may develop another store in the 

shopping center.  

 

 After the relocation of the soil, Benderson will dedicate a new portion of 76
th
 Street and relocate the 

Water Board’s lines that are in the current right-of-way. 

 

 All of the above is memorialized in the proposed Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) which is 

attached hereto.  

 

 The MOU is specifically subordinate to the Council abandoning the portion of 76
th
 Street in 

accordance with provisions of Local Law and conditioned on the City Charter. 

 

 Earlier this year the Planning Board recommended against allowing the abandonment of the 

undeveloped portion of 76
th
 Street.  However, City staff believes that the proposals memorialized in the MOU 

will alleviate issues related to property fronting on Mooradian Drive and also will allow the development of 

another business in the City of Niagara Falls. 

 

 Will the Council approve the attached MOU and authorize the Mayor to execute same? 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 



Agenda Item #9 

 

RE:  Resolution 2014-87 

 

Please be advised that Mayor Paul A. Dyster on December 17, 2014 duly approved the following: 

 

Resolution 2014-87, relative to Amending Chapter 911 of the Codified Ordinances entitled “Solid Waste 

Refuse and Recycling” 

 

Carol A. Antonucci 

City Clerk 



Agenda Item #10 

 

RE:  Resolution 2014-90 

 

Please be advised that Mayor Paul A. Dyster, on December 23, 2014, duly approved the following: 

 

Resolution 2014-90, relative to Amending Chapter 1107 of the Codified Ordinances entitled “Permits, 

Fees and Certificates” 

 

Carol A. Antonucci 

City Clerk 



Agenda Item #11 

RESOLUTION No. 2015 

 

RELATIVE TO DAILY PARKING RATES IN CITY LOTS AND RAMP 

 

BY:  

 

 Council Member Andrew Touma  

 

WHEREAS, the Administration and Council desire to modify the fee schedule for the city’s parking lots 

and ramp, 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Niagara Falls, New 

York that: 

 

1. The daily parking fee for parking in city-owned parking lots and the parking ramp in the high 

tourist season (from the Saturday before Memorial Day to Labor Day) is increased from $10 to 

$15. 

 

2. The daily parking fee for parking in city-owned parking lots and the parking ramp in the low 

season (from the Tuesday following Labor Day until the Friday preceding Memorial Day) is 

increased from $5 to $10, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that these fee increases be effective Memorial Day weekend 2015 

(May 23, 2015).  

 



Agenda Item #12 

RESOLUTION No. 2015 

 

 

RELATIVE TO DESIGNATING NIAGARA GAZETTE  

AS OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER 

 

 

BY:    

      

Council Member Charles A. Walker 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of Niagara Falls, New York, that the designation of the 

Niagara Gazette as the official newspaper of the City of Niagara Falls, New York for the purposes of 

printing and/or publishing of all legal notices, public hearing notices and any other matters required 

by law or by the City Council or the Boards of the City to be printed and/or published is hereby 

continued, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this designation shall be in effect for the year 2015, but such 

designation shall not thereafter lapse until superseded.    

 



Agenda Item #13 

RESOLUTION No. 2015 

 

 

RELATIVE TO REAPPOINTMENTS TO THE  

NIAGARA FALLS HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION 

 

BY:    

  

Council Chairman Charles A. Walker 

Council Member Robert A. Anderson Jr. 

Council Member Kristen Grandinetti 

Council Member Glen Choolokian 

Council Member Andrew Touma 

 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following individuals are hereby reappointed to the 

City of Niagara Falls Historic Preservation Commission effective immediately, for a term expiring on the 

date that appears opposite their names:  

 

   REAPPOINTMENTS 

   Matthew A. Green     12/31/2018 

   441 21
st
 Street    

   Niagara Falls, New York 14303     

 

   Anne Smith     12/31/2018 

   1021 96
th
 Street 

   Niagara Falls, NY 14304 

 

Christopher M. Stoianoff    12/31/2018 

   2126 North Avenue  

   Niagara Falls, NY 14305 

 

 



Agenda Item #14 

RESOLUTION No. 2015- 

 

RELATIVE TO ADOPTION OF INVESTMENT POLICY 

FOR THE CITY OF NIAGARA FALLS 

BY: 

Council Member Charles Walker 

 

 

 WHEREAS, New York law requires the governing board of each municipality to adopt an 

investment policy; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the objectives of the investment policy are:  

1. to conform with legal requirements 

2. to provide for the safety of principal 

3. to provide for sufficient liquidity to meet operating requirements 

4. to obtain a reasonable rate of return; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the attached investment policy is designed to satisfy these objectives,  

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Niagara Falls, New York that it 

hereby adopts the attached investment policy. 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 


	Monday
	Agenda Item #1
	Agenda Item #2
	Agenda Item #3
	Agenda Item #4
	Agenda Item #5
	Agenda Item #6
	Agenda Item #7
	Agenda Item #8
	Agenda Item #9
	Agenda Item #10
	Agenda Item #11
	Agenda Item #12
	Agenda Item #13
	Agenda Item #14

